20220830115910 Filed Date: 8/30/22 State Corporation Commission of Kansas

BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the matter of the failure of)	Docket No.: 23-CONS-3023-CPEN
Mike McClenning dba Production)	
Maintenance Service (Operator) to)	CONSERVATION DIVISION
Comply with K.A.R. 82-3-111 at the)	
Barton #3, HWR #1, Moyer #1,)	License No.: 32219
Welton #1, and Wilmoth #24-1 wells)	
In Montgomery County, Kansas.)	

REQUEST FOR HEARING

COMES NOW the respondent herein, Mike McClenning dba Production Maintenance Service, pursuant to the provisions of K.S.A. 55-164(b), and K.S.A. 77-513 *et seq.* requests a hearing before the Commission in connection with this matter.

In support of this request, the respondent shows to the Commission that respondent did attempt to bring the Subject Wells into compliance by the 04/09/2022 deadline.

- 1. Plugging applications were filed and approved on KOLAR by 03/30/2022.
- 2. Respondent states that the plugging contractor he contacted would not be available for a couple of months but would get to him as soon as possible.
- 3. Plugging of three of the Subject Wells, HWR #1, Moyer #1, and Wilmoth #24-1, were completed August 22, 2022. The plugging records filed on KOLAR and were approved on 08/29/2022.
- 4. The Barton #3 is set to be plugged in September.

5. The Welton #1 is not owned or operated by the respondent. Ownership of the Welton lease was transferred on 07/01/2013. This is currently being investigated and addressed by the proper owner/operator, Timothy Welton, Stonegate Ranch, LLC.

WHEREFORE, Mike McClenning requests that the Commission set aside the Penalty Order.

Respectfully submitted,

Mike McClenning

3922 CR 1250 Coffeyville, KS 67337

620-988-0042

Mike McClenning, Operator

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

23-CONS-3023-CPEN

I, the undersigned, certify that a true copy of the attached document has been served to the following by means of United States Postal Service and electronic service on 07/30/2022.

Tristan Kimbrell, Litigation Counsel Kansas Corporation Commission Central Office 266 N. Main St. Ste 220 Wichita, KS 67202-1513

Mike McClenning